
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health Scrutiny Panel
23 June 2016

Time 2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Jasbir Jaspal (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Wendy Thompson (Con)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr Judith Rowley
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Deborah Breedon
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551250 or Deborah.breedon@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of previous meetings (Pages 3 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the previous meetings as a correct record, as follows:

7.4.2016
28.4.2016

4 Matters Arising 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT) - Quality Account (Pages 13 - 90)
Attached is the draft of the Quality Account document in full for you to review and 
provide comment. 

6 RWT CQC Inspection Improvement Plan and update 
Verbal update on the progress made to address actions from the CQC Inspection 
plan.

7 Update on the Accident and Emergency Department RWT 
To include some background on the level of alcohol related emergency admissions 
as requested by Scrutiny Board. 

8 Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Primary Care Strategy Update (Pages 
91 - 94)
The purpose of this report is to advise members with regards to the progress of the 
Wolverhampton Primary Care Strategy and its implementation.

INFORMATION ITEMS

9 Scrutiny Panel request for information relating to training costs for nursing 
staff and Doctors at RWT New Cross hospital 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 7 April 2016

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Mark Evans (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Stephen Simkins

Employees
Ros Jervis 
Neeraj Malhotra

Service Director, Public Health and Well Being
Consultant Public Health

Kathy Roper Commissioning Team Manager
Deborah Breedon

Rose Baker 
Katey White
Stephen Marshall 

Scrutiny Officer

Royal Wolverhampton Hospital Trust (RWT)
Royal Wolverhampton Hospital Trust (RWT)
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllr Wendy Thompson 

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved 

That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed and signed as a correct 
record.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal, Chair, referred to the need to track actions arising from 
decisions of the Health Scrutiny Panel and to capture items recommended for future 
meetings.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The scrutiny officer advi
[...]
arged from hospital.  Rose Baker confirmed that this was 
flagged up to social services and the GP in the discharge pack.  She advised that not 
all discharges are referred to social worker and that the GP would be made aware, 
follow up contact is at the discretion of the individuals GP. She clarified that district 
nurses have the responsibility to attend the patient in their home following discharge 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

and to monitor pressure ulcers.  The Service Director confirmed that the discharge 
part is under the remit of the CCG but that there is a system wide approach. 

The Chair, welcomed the recommendations for action outlined in the report and 
asked if timescales had been agreed.  Rose Baker advised that the first meeting had 
taken place but the strategy would not be a simple strategy and timelines were yet to 
be agreed. The Chair indicated that the points raised in discussion relating to training 
and education were covered in the action points.

The Chair thanked officers for attending the meeting and for the report, he 
summarised that a lot of good points had come from the discussion.

Recommend

1. That any future commissioning specifications include the need to have training 
for care workers in relation to pressure ulcers. 

6 CQC Inspection - Royal Wolverhampton Foundation Trust (RWT)
Rose Baker informed the panel that the Royal Wolverhampton Trust (RWT) was still 
awaiting the outcome of the appeal against the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
Inspection outcome. 

In response to questions about the impact of the maternity service changes at RWT 
and the arrangements with Walsall Manor Hospital councillors were advised that 
RWT were working closely with Walsall Manor Hospital and that the arrangements 
were stable and within National levels (1:29) for midwife to patient ration;  
Wolverhampton is currently (1:28) and has a capacity of midwives.  She advised that 
patients will choose where to go to have their babies and there is not a huge 
increase in numbers expected.

There followed a discussion about future updates to the Health Scrutiny Panel from 
RWT during 2016-17 work programme.

Resolved 

1. That the verbal update was noted.

2. That the following items be included in the work programme for 2016-17 
Health Scrutiny Panel:

a. CQC Inspection  Improvement Plan and update 
b. Update on the Outpatients department  –to include patient care, 

added pressure

7 Joint Mental Health Strategy.
Kathy Roper, Head of Commissioning (All Age Disability and Mental Health),   
provided an update relating to the implementation of the Joint Mental Health 
Strategy.  Stephen Marshall, CCG was in attendance.

In response to questions raised relating to the impact on the Black Country 
Partnership Foundation Trust (BCPFT), the Head of Commissioning confirmed the 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

arrangements were collaborative and there was a good working relationship with 
partners in innovative and good schemes.

Don McIntosh, Health Watch, referred to the need to be mindful that issues have 
changed since 2013 and that there would be challenges in how services work 
together. He advised that Health Watch were trying to talk to commissioners and 
individuals. The Panel recognised that there were other issues for the service and 
highlighted the need for people to have somewhere safe to live and to tie services 
together into the hub, essentially pulling together a one stop shop for advice and 
guidance. 

The Panel identified that it would be useful to see statistical information and the 
numbers of people affected to see some benchmarking and to know if people were 
getting the level of support now that double the numbers of people were being 
discharged. The Panel were advised that the current strategy is good but that there 
are some issues for GP’s; the organisational changes for BCPFT and other factors 
such as the Vanguard service (Government) i.e. the out of area service was not 
recorded in statistics and travelling distances puts pressure on families. 

Health watch advised that they were talking with commissioning services and had 
raised the same key issues that the report identifies, one of the key questions would 
be relating to services on your doorstep.

Stephen Marshall confirmed that the BCPFT changes would not be instant and that 
discussions and diligence would00 not take place for a while. The Panel requested 
information relating to Partnership structure and work stream.

In response to questions relating to additional funding for mental health, Stephen 
Marshall advised that it had recently been announced that resources would increase 
by 4% £28 - £29 million this year.  Don McIntosh, Health Watch, requested a 
breakdown of what services were being commissioned for transparency he was 
advised that the information was being co-ordinated but was not available at this 
time. The Panel requested further information be forwarded as a case study to 
capture an episode and follow through the steps that an individual would follow. The 
Commissioning Team Manager agreed to produce a case study to highlight how 
incredibly complex the issues can be and the number of organisations that contribute 
to a case.

Cllr Mark Evans referred to the Urgent Care Pathway, specifically the rapid response 
triage vehicle to help people in an emergency and the out of hour’s team 
arrangements for evening and weekend.  Panel were advised that the service had 
met all targets for the year and that it was effective. They heard that the at least ten 
emergency admissions a week were avoided through rapid response and that earlier 
intervention and co-ordinated approach was saving valuable resource and was better 
for the individual. The Service Director PH asked to look at data collected to look for 
themes to prevent further upstream.  

The Panel welcomed how effective the rapid response triage vehicle had been from 
a police perspective; noting that previously a police officer could have been tied up in 
a response for hours and that the new approach had reduced officer’s response time 
to under an hour.     

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The panel was advised that there had been regular review to detail progress and 
demonstrate outcomes; the implementation plan had been reviewed on a monthly 
basis.  Don McIntosh welcomed the new supported housing options highlighted in 
the report.

Resolved:

1. That the Panel receive and note the progress made in the implementation of 
the Joint Mental Health Strategy. 

2. That further information was requested by the Panel, as follows:
a. A breakdown of what services are being commissioned.
b. A case study to map out what interaction and organisations are 

involved in an episode.
c. Data collected in relation to rapid response episodes to look for themes 

to prevent further upstream.

8 Children 5-19 (0-19) Healthy Children Programme
Ros Jervis, Service Director Health and Well Being and Neeraj Malhota, Consultant 
Public Health (PH) provided a report to update the panel on the consultation plan for 
the re-commissioning of the city’s 0-19 Healthy Child Programme (HCP) by Public 
Health (PH).

The Consultant PH advised that the consultation had to be substantial to ensure the 
best use was made of the opportunity and that feedback will form the basis of the 
tender for services she advised that the Healthy Child Programme (HCP) steering 
group had been established and would be responsible for overseeing the 
development of commissioning options and any subsequent tender process and that 
there would also be dialogue with potential bidders to get a feel for the market. The 
aim of the preparation was to encourage a healthy market willing and able to provide 
services.

In response to comments from the panel the Consultant PH advised that there had 
been a survey to gauge level of interest and eight responses had been initiated 
which felt like a healthy option. She advised that she would consider panels 
suggestion to consult with the Chairs of Governors and Governors from free schools, 
academies and faith schools.

Cllr Peter O’Neill indicated a preference for option two outlined in the report to 
propose a combination of commissioned services and in-house provision. He 
indicated that there was a relationship with child centres and the link with childhood 
obesity. He felt that this was an opportunity to target obesity at an early age and 
through the children centres and indicated that the model needed to happen.  Cllr 
Stephen Simkins suggested that there was also a need to talk to parents and 
encourage parent participation for example walking with their children to school.  He 
suggested that whatever the model there is a need to be clear on the outcomes and 
what is needed to achieve the aims.
The Consultant PH welcomed the suggestions and advised that there were several 
ways being considered; she cited Leeds as one example of how 0-19 early help 
dovetails closely with what is already in operation; another being Camden.  She 

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

agreed that schools are key to the consultation and advised that she had spoken to 
the Director of Education to progress this.

Donald McIntosh, Health Watch representative, welcomed the report and the early 
engagement prior to consultation; he indicated this would be more effective than 
indicating a preferred option which may seem to be a fait-a-complete.  He agreed 
that an engagement process helped to shape options but he was not clear if the 
bidder would be part of the development, and suggested that the ‘multi-agency 
group’ membership needed to be broader.
The Service Director responded that the consultation has to be manageable and 
indicated that there would be wider stakeholder engagement as outlined in the 
report.  The Consultant PH noted that the report could have made pre-engagement a 
section of the report template to emphasise this
[...]
he comments of the Panel are taken into account in relation to the 
proposed consultation process and the two proposed future commissioning 
options.

Page 9



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2. That panel endorse the proposed consultation process taking into account 
comments made by the panel.

3. That a report relating to ‘Children 5-19 (0-19) Healthy Children Programme’ be 
included on the agenda for Scrutiny Board 26 April 2016.

4. That the need to demonstrate social value and community benefit is 
considered in commissioning of all services.

Page 10



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 28 April 2016

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)

Employees
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Sara Goodwin Interim Democratic Services Manager
Kathy Roper
Sarah Fellows 

Head of Young Adults Commissioning
Mental Health Commissioning Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Milkinderpal Jaspal, Mark Evans, Craig 
Collingswood, Jasbir Jaspal, Stephen Simkins and Wendy Thompson.  Apologies 
were received from Black Country Partnership Foundation Trust (BCPFT) 
representatives Stephen Marshall and Leslie Whittle.

In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair the Scrutiny Officer requested 
nominations for the Chair for the duration of the meeting.
Cllr Peter O’Neill was nominated by Cllr Val Evans and duly seconded by Cllr 
Harbans Bagri as the Chair for the duration of the meeting. 

Resolved:
That Cllr Peter O’Neill is elected Chair for the duration of the meeting.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling
[...]
 talks them through the next steps in their 
treatment. That means every member of staff has a responsibility to help us provide the kind of 
care that we all want to deliver and would like to receive.  
 
We know that staff can only provide the quality of care we expect if they work in an environment 
where they feel respected and valued, and are supported to deliver excellent care.  
 

How have we performed in 2015/16? 
 
This year 2015/16 has been a period of transformation for patient experience at the Trust. This is on-
going into 2016/17. 
 
A full review of the Trust’s policies and strategies in relation to patient experience has been undertaken 
and this has involved the need to review the following: 
 

 Complaints Management Policy 

 Interpreting and Communication Policy 

 Patient Engagement and Involvement Strategy 

 Patient Experience, Quality and Safety Strategy 

 Volunteering Policy 
 
Each of these has been improved to enhance the patient experience. 
 
In terms of the volume of complaints and PALS concerns, a detailed analysis is shown further in this 
document. 
 
Complaints activity formed the basis of the commissioning for quality and innovation national goals 
(CQUIN)for this year, and much of this has focused on accountability and improvements to processes 
and information for an improved patient experience. 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



 

Page 22 of 75 
 

This has included: 
 

 An external scrutiny review on a quarterly basis of complaints handling and outcomes 

 The implementation of an escalation process for non-compliance with statutory complaint 
timescales. 

 Complaints performance dashboard for greater clarity 

 Review of the complaints policy which now includes a greater level of support to directorates for 
the handling of statutory complaints and more information to complainants. 

 
. 

The Plans for 2016/17 
 

1. Increased Patient and User Engagement (including improving links within the 
community in particular the marginalised g
[...]
General Practitioner 

 
PALS 

 
Patient Advice & Liaison Service 

Page 88



 

Page 75 of 75 
 

 
GMCRN 

 
Greater Midlands Cancer Research 
Network 

 
PEAT 

 
Patient Environment Action Team 

 

 
HCAs 

 
Health Care Assistants 

 
PHSO 

 
Parliamentary and Health Services Ombudsman 

 
HRG 

 
Healthcare Resource Group 

 
PSIs 

 
Patient Safety Incidents 

 
HSMR 

 
Hospital Standardised Mortality Ratio 

 
PCT 

 
Primary Care Trust 

 
IHI 

 
Institute for Healthcare Improvement 

 
RRR 

 
Rapid Response Report 

 
IT 

 
Information Technology 

 
RWT 

 
The Royal Wolverhampton  NHS Trust 

 
KITE 

 
Knowledge, Information, Training and 
Education 

 
SHA 

 
Strategic Health Authority 

 
KPI 

 
Key Performance Indicator 

 
SHMI 

 
Summary Hospital Level Mortality 

 
KSF 

 
Knowledge and Skills Framework 

 
UTI 

 
Urinary Tract Infection 

 
LCP 

 
Liverpool Care Pathway 

 
VTE 

 
Venous Thrombo-embolism 

 
LINk 

 
Local Involvement Network 

 
WHO 

 
World Health Organisation 

 
MLU 

 
Midwifery Led Unit 

 
WMNCL

RN 

West Midlands (North) Comprehensive 

Local Research 

Network 

 
MRSA 

 
Methicillin Resistant Staphylococcus 
Aureus 

 
WMQRS 

 
West Midlands Quality Review Service 

 

 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. None

Recommendations for noting:

The Panel is asked to note:

1. Note the progress of the Primary Care Strategy Implementation
  

Health Scrutiny Panel
23 June 2016

Report title Primary Care Strategy Implementation

Accountable director Stephen Marshall

Originating service Clinical Commissioning Group

Page 91

Agenda Item No: 8



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise members with regards to the progress of the 
Wolverhmapton Primary Care Strategy and its implementation.

2.0 Background

2.1 During the Financial Year 2015/16 the CCG fully developed its GP Primary Care Strategy 
and developed a draft implementation plan. On the 20th April this was subsequently 
ratified by the CCG GP members at a formal members meeting

3.0 Progress 

3.1 In line with the agreed implementation plan  a number of actions have taken place to 
progress the strategy delivery (as outlined in the implementation plan). These are:

 Consitution of the agreed and mandated workstreams to underpin the 
delivery

 Development and agreement of the TORs for these workstreams
 Governance and reporting mechanisms to the CCG Governing Body 

agreed
 Appointment of a permanent Head of Primary Care to be accountable for 

the delivery of the GP Primary Care strategy delivery

In addition, there are two early pilots currently running in the City.  A Primary Care Home 
(MCP) model with 8 practices, coverning a population of ca. 47,000. The second is a 
Vertically Integrated model (PACS) with the Royal Wolverhampton Hospital trust 
coverning three practices, covering a population of ca. 23,000

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 None 

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 None identified

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1 An Equality Impact assessment from RWHT has yet to be provided to the CCG

7.0 Environmental implications

7.1 None

8.0 Human resources implications

8.1 None.

Page 92



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

9.0 Corporate landlord implications

9.1 None

10.0 Schedule of background papers

10.1 N/A

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT) - Quality Account
	Quality Account 13062016

	8 Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Primary Care Strategy Update



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 23 June 2016

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Wendy Thompson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite

Employees
Ros Jervis
Deborah Breedon

Service Director Health and Well Being
Scrutiny Officer

In attendance 

Stephen Marshall Clinical Commissioning Group
Helen Hibbs Clinical Commissioning Group 
David Loughton Royal Wolverhampton Trust 
Jeremy Vanes Royal Wolverhampton Trust 
Tracey Cresswell Health Watch

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllr Judith Rowley and  Cllr Arun Photay

2 Declarations of Interest
Cllr Martin Waite declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as an employee of the 
West Midlands Ambulance Service

3 Minutes of previous meetings
Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record subject to Don 
McIntosh being added to the attendance list.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4 Matters Arising
Resolved 

That an update report relating to the progress made in the implementation of the 
Joint Mental Health strategy be reported to the next meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Panel.

5 Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT) - Quality Account
Jeremy Vanes Chair of Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT) and David Loughton 
Chief Executive of RWT provided the draft Quality Account . He advised that there 
had been changes to the report since publication of the draft version and that it was 
an evolving document. He highlighted the priorities around safe nurse staffing levels, 
safe care and the sign up to the safety issues such as sepsis, preventing infection 
and patient experience. He invited the panel to comment and provide a statement 
from this panel to be included in the document when published on 30 June 2016.

The Chair Cllr Jasbir Jaspal advised that a draft statement was in preparation and 
any comments of the panel would be included in the response statement.

In response to points raised the Chief Executive RWT confirmed that there were 
currently 230 vacancies which were approximately nine per cent of total nurse 
staffing. He clarified that there was some evidence to indicate that the shortage is 
impacting on the service provided but that this issue was not unique to 
Wolverhampton and that it was a national problem. He indicated that recruiting 
nurses from outside of the EU was a slow process out of 220 nurse posts offered to 
Philippine applicants earlier in the year only six visa’s had been secured, he 
suggested that when competing with Canada and the USA for nursing applicants the 
visa process needs to be more efficient.  He highlighted that a big problem for 
recruiting nurses in the NHS moving forward was the removal of a bursary for 
student nurses, meaning that student nurses now would have to apply for a student 
loan. The full impact on the numbers of trainee nurses due to the bursary being 
removed would not be known until August 2016.  

In response to questions from Cllr Wendy Thompson relating to the bursary scheme, 
medical training and recruitment, the Chief Executive advised that approximately half 
of trainees complete the training and that Doctors are recruited from overseas on the 
basis that they carry out both clinical and academic training.  The recruitment on the 
basis responds to the need for staff and reduces the use of interims or agency staff.

Helen Hibbs, CCG responded to further questions about why more universities do 
not establish specialist training facilities highlighting that there was a high dropout 
rate.  The Chief Executive RWT advised that the has previously been on the 
Government Advisory Board and although it is preferable that the number of medical 
schools are increased it would be a ten to twelve year journey and that in his opinion 
it was unlikely that there would be an expansion of medical schools in the UK in the 
short term, there may however be more spaces created at existing facilities. He 
clarified that RWT were in final discussion with the armed services about Accident 
and Emergency services. (A&E).



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cllr Peter O’Neill welcomed the style of the document, well put together, open and 
transparent.  He particularly welcomed the ‘never events’ being included on the 
calendar and suggested that the RWT risk register and never events should be 
looked at during the scrutiny work programme this year.

The Chair RWT advised that the judgements in the document relate to the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) inspection 2015.  Safety in the medical wards was 
highlighted by CQC and the RWT did not agree; the number of vacancies impacted 
on the ‘well led’ section of the inspection as well.  David Loughton advised that RWT 
had appealed the ratings and nine months on there had been no response to the 
appeal.

Following a discussion about never events it was agreed that further information 
about never events and the risk register should be submitted to Health Scrutiny 
Panel.

In response to questions from Cllr Martin Waite the Chair RWT advised that work 
would be undertaken over the next couple of years to adapt nursing roles, upgrading 
and looking at emerging and interesting areas.  He advised they would be looking at 
the way the bank of nurses in used; he further advised that to keep the numbers of 
nurses in the bank up they needed to upgrade the bank.

The panel considered other sections of the draft report including the clinical audit and 
the catalogue of previous report, highlighting that changes take time to implement 
and sometimes do not work out too well. They highlighted that following CQC 
inspections at Stoke and Stafford there are improvements and financially they are 
achieving what they wanted to. 

The Chief Executive RWT responded to questions about the maternity services and 
how the Trust had invested money, where neighbouring Authorities had not. He 
advised that approximately 600 additional maternity cases were coming through 
Wolverhampton as a result of CQC decision to push maternity cases to RWT. He 
advised that there was good news data to share with the panel.

Cllr Stephen Simkins voiced concerns that the lack of capacity would have impact on 
delivery of services and care of the patient. The Chief Executive acknowledged the 
concerns about capacity and advised that there would be an announcement about 
potential closures shortly. The panel recognised the need for more money to be 
allocated to hospitals and that things cannot be run if money is not sufficient.

Tracey Cresswell, Health Watch representative advised the panel that there had 
been no negative experience feedback from patients travelling to Cannock Hospital, 
the only issues seemed to be the cost of travel.  She asked about the plans for 2016-
17 and the increased patient and user engagement (including improving links within 
the community in particular the marginalised groups), and asked how the RWT would 
engage hard to reach groups. The Chair RWT advised that the Head of Complaints 
was carrying out some ambitious work to engage people. He advised that the Board 
had been charged with challenging targets and that there would be more efficiency 
savings to come over the next couple of years.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

There was reference to the future Sustainability and Transformation Programmes 
(STPs) and how the RWT had worked closely to shape STPs.  The Panel requested 
further information on STPs.

Resolved 

1. That Panel welcome the Quality report and agree that the Chair forward a 
statement to respond to the document.

2. That further information about never events and the risk register should be 
submitted to Health Scrutiny Panel.

3. That further information about Sustainability and Transformation Programmes 
(STPs) be submitted to Health Scrutiny Panel.

6 RWT CQC Inspection Improvement Plan and update
Jeremy Vanes, The Chair of Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT) provided a 
verbal update to the Panel. He advised that following the CQC inspection, where 70 
inspectors had been present for a whole week, 145 actions had been identified. He 
advised that all but 11 small scale actions had been completed and that many of the 
actions had been consumed into other action plans. 

The Chair advised that the first round of inspections had been on a large scale and 
that the process has since been revised, the CQC will have a smaller inspection 
regime with a different style of report.

Resolved 

1. That the update be noted.

7 Update on the Accident and Emergency Department RWT
Jeremy Vanes, the Chair of Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT) gave a verbal 
update relating to the Accident and Emergency (A&E) Department. He advised that 
there are more than average referrals in the drugs and alcohol referral scheme last 
year (648).  Ros Jervis, Service Director Health and Well Being, explained that the 
Community Drugs and Alcohol Team have a good relationship with the clinicians and 
help people to seek support and that this can be a motivation to change due to the 
teachable moment (event). Panel were advised that there were also patients who do 
not want to change, revolving doors patients but that there seem to be reducing 
numbers of them and Panel were encouraged to hear that the mortality level was 
also falling.

Panel considered that there were several groups of people on the journey of 
dangerous drinking levels for a variety of reasons (including binge drinkers and 
young people).  They recognised that prevention and early intervention work and that 
this was an uphill battle to reduce the impact of drinking.  The Service Director 
advised that the business community in the City Centre now pay for the services.

In response to questions The Chief Executive RWT advised that the Police work 
hand in glove with RWT and multiagency services but that the RWT cannot breach 
Patient confidentiality.  The Chair RWT responded to questions from Cllr Martin 
Waite relating to proportion of patients that attend on the weekends, the ageing 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

population and Stafford ambulance crews bringing them into Wolverhampton during 
the night. The Chief Executive confirmed that patients under the influence of drink or 
drugs are in a separate section from other patients he advised that these issues were 
part of system reform. He acknowledged that as an employer of 9000 staff there was 
a need to help staff with specific alcohol problems.

In response to Cllr Patricia Patten’s questions about levels of teenage drinking the 
Service Director advised that the highest affected group was males aged 35-45 and 
that there were not large numbers of young drinkers. It was clarified that the highest 
number of chronic drinking and liver related illnesses tend to be in middle aged 
males.

Helen Hibbs, CCG highlighted the number of elderly and frail people admitted to 
hospitals and explained there are other ways of caring and that it was not all about 
going into hospital.

The Chair RWT gave an update relating to the Urgent Care Centre which had 
opened in April 2016. He advised that there had been several developments 
including the recruitment of nurses, who were waiting to start.  He outlined the 
success of the joint triage and the benefits of having a senior Doctors diagnosis 
earlier in the process.  He advised that admission rates were down 15% as a result 
of this.  In terms of performance he advised that the A&E unit had recently 
demonstrated the 24th best performance in the Country. 

Resolved 

1. Panel welcomed the outstanding performance and noted the update report  

8 Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Primary Care Strategy Update
Stephen Marshall CCG and Helen Hibbs CCG provided a report to update the Panel 
on the progress of the Primary Care Strategy Implementation. Helen Hibbs outlined 
the work force development initiatives taking place to address the work force crisis.  
She advised that CCG were jointly commissioning healthcare with NHS England 
from April 2017.

Panel voiced concerns relating to the numbers of General Practitioners (GPs), 
highlighting that there were not enough GPs. Helen Hibbs responded that the GP 
profession had become an unattractive career prospect, that the pressure was 
unbelievable, administration backing up systems and so forth.  She advised where 
there was a large practice with a central administration facility it made a big 
difference to the practitioners.

Cllr Stephen Simkins asked whether Cabinet Members sat on the Governing body for 
the CCG and was advised that the Cabinet Member was a member of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. He requested officers to investigate allocation of a seat on both 
Boards for the relevant Cabinet Member.

Resolved 

1. That Panel note the progress update 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

9 Scrutiny Panel request for information relating to training costs for nursing 
staff and Doctors at RWT New Cross hospital

Jeremy Vanes, Chair RWT provided a verbal update he advised the Panel that the 
RWT receives educational funding for health professionals via an annual education 
contract with health Education England West Midlands (HEWM).
This contract is called the Learning and Development Agreement (LDA)
The contract is renewed annually dependent on performance against student and 
trainee numbers, and national professional educational quality standards. 
The LDA for the Trust equates to circa £14 million, this is ring fenced for educational 
purposes soley.  For medical staff this equates to circa £12.8 million, for nursing and 
other health professional staff this equates to £1.2 million.
Quarterly performance reporting is mandatory against the contract value and this 
framework supports further financial payments for each quarter.

Resolved 

That Panel note the information provided.


